## 07-09-2003

## 

Form PTO-1594 7 - 3 - 03

## 102491704 RECL

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

| Tab settings  | Plages report the attached original desuments or convitions of  |
|---|---|
|   | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):     Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc.   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: The Chesapeake Paperboard Company Internal   |
| Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other  | Address:  Street Address: 11000 Gilroy Road  City: Hunt Valley State: MD Zip: 21031  Individual(s) citizenship  Association   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No   |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: March 2, 2001   | Limited Partnership  Corporation-State Maryland  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2240217, 2138562, 2123570,2121524,2121523,2147348,2123569,2148958  |
| Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Summa & Allan, P.A. | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:   |
| Internal Address:   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |
| Street Address: 11610 North Community House Rd Suite 200  | 8. Deposit account number:  |
| City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28277  | SEC I O   |
| 9. Signature.   | THIS SPACE  |
|   | July 3, 2003  |
| Name of Person Signing S  | ignature Date   |

07/08/20

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:85k1 02 FC:852

40.00 gb 175.00 DP

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002773 FRAME: 0366**

## ARTICLES OF MERGER OF CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP (MARYLAND), INC. AND OF THE CHESAPEAKE PAPERBOARD COMPANY

FIRST: Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc. and The Chesapeake Paperboard Company, being the corporations which are the parties to these Articles of Merger, do hereby agree to effect a merger of said corporations upon the terms and conditions herein set forth

SECOND The name of the successor corporation is The Chesapeake Paperboard Company, which is a corporation incorporated in the State of Maryland under the provisions of the Maryland General Corporation Law with its principal office in the State of Maryland located in Baltimore City, and which will continue its corporate existence under its present name pursuant to the provisions of the Maryland General Corporation Law.

THIRD. The name of the corporation to be merged into the successor corporation is Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc., which is a corporation incorporated in the State of Maryland under the provisions of the Maryland General Corporation Law with its principal office in the State of Maryland located in Baltimore City, and the corporate existence of which will cease upon the effective date of the merger pursuant to the provisions of the Maryland General Corporation Law.

All of the issued shares of stock of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc. are owned by The Chesapeake Paperboard Company.

Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc. owns an interest in land in the Baltimore County in the State of Maryland.

FOURTH. No amendments to the charter of The Chesapeake Paperboard Company are to be effected as part of the merger.

FIFTH The authorized share structure of each of the corporations which is a party to these Articles of Merger is as follows:

Caraustar Custom Packaging
Group (Maryland) Inc.

|   | Crosp () idde), ine        | C                       |
|---|----------------------------|-------------------------|
| Total number of shares of all                 |                            |                         |
| clastes:                                      | 2.300                      | 22,077                  |
| Number and par value of checkers counting the | 1,000 Common, 5:00 par and | 15,000 Common, no par   |
|   | le in this office. Dates:  |                         |
| This start we will be s                       | our promises               | System. Effective: 6/95 |

The Chesapeake Paperboard

Company

Number of shares without par value of each class:

15,000 Common, no par

ũ

7,077 Preferred, no par.

Aggregate par value of all shares with par value:

\$200,000

\$0.00

SIXTH: All of the issued shares of stock of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc. shall, upon the effective date of the merger, be surrendered and extinguished The shares of stock of The Chesapeake Paperboard Company shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, but each said share which is issued as of the effective date of the merger shall continue to represent one issued share of stock of The Chesapeake Paperboard Company

SEVENTH: The terms and conditions of the merger herein set forth were advised, authorized, and approved by the Board of Directors of both The Chesapeake Paperboard Company and Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc. in the manner required by their respective charters and the provisions of the Maryland General Corporation Law. The said merger and the aforesaid terms and conditions were approved in the manner herein-after set forth. The Board of Directors of both The Chesapeake Paperboard Company and Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc. adopted a resolution approving the proposed merger of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc. into The Chesapeake Paperboard Company on substantially the terms and conditions set forth in or referred to in said resolution. Said resolutions of the Board of Directors were adopted by written consent signed on December 18, 2000 by all of the members of the Board of Directors without a meeting

EIGHTH: The Chesapeake Paperboard Company being the sole shareholder of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc. hereby authorizes and approves the merger of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc. into The Chesapeake Paperboard Company by attaching its signature hereto.

NINTH: The effective date of the merger herein provided for shall be at 11:59 p.m. on March 2, 2001

C #1//eva \_ \$1.970 % C

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002773 FRAME: 0368

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Merger are hereby signed for and or behalf of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc. by its Vice President, who does hereby acknowledge that said Articles of Merger are the act of said corporation, and who does hereby state under the penalties for perjury that the matters and facts set forth therein with respect to authorization and approval of said merger are true in all material respects to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief, and these Articles of Merger are hereby signed for and on behalf of The Chesapeake Paperboard Company by its \_\_\_\_\_President, who does hereby acknowledge that said Articles of Merger are the act of said corporation, and who does hereby state under the penalties for perjury that the matters and facts stated therein with respect to authorization and approval of said merger are true in all material respects to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief

> CARAUSTAR **CUSTOM PACKAGING** GROUP (MARYLAND), INC.

Augsi

Dated December /9 2000

THE CHESAPEAKE PAPERBOARD COMPANY

Name

Title:

Dated December 27, 2000 -

3

| STATE OF $\angle$ | lingun      | )    |
|-------------------|-------------|------|
|                   | N 1 (4      | ) SS |
| COUNTY OF         | سرام (ارمر) | )    |

I hereby certify that, on December 18, 2000, before me, the subscriber, a notary public for the state and county aforesaid, personally appeared James L. Walden, Vice President of Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc., a corporation party to the annexed Articles of Merger, and, on behalf of the said corporation, acknowledged the annexed Articles of Merger to be the act of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal the date first above written

Mary Public

[Affix Notarial Seal]

STATE OF MEZH HALLINH ) SS COUNTY OF MECKISALURY)

I hereby certify that, on December 37, 2000, before me, the subscriber, a notary public for the state and county aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Douglast Monece</u>. President of The Chesapeake Paperboard Company, a corporation party to the annexed Articles of Merger, and, on behalf of the said corporation, acknowledged the annexed Articles of Merger to be the act of said corporation

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal the date first above written

Notary Public

[Affix Notarial Seal]

1.687167911 (31915.2)

RECORDED: 07/03/2003

REEL: 002773 FRAME: 0370